“In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the
Insolvency (England &

. Walesj Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the insalvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3 2

Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
winding up

; “ “ || “ |\ I‘) |m |‘||| ‘l ‘“
o
w
Ll
=
a *ABZALTPR*
el A03 19/02/2020 #198
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number WEW;T;W‘T;?, 7 - filling in this form
; ! ! ‘ : Please complete in typescript ar in
Company name in full i Musicspace (UK) Limited botd black capitals,
E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) i Andy
Surname i John
E Liquidator's address
Building name.’number‘ Leonard Curtis
Street | 5th Floor
\Grove House
Post town ‘248a Marylebone Road
County/Region : London
Postcode 5 N !W’Tﬁ!?liBiiBli
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Full f @ Other liquidator
ullforenamets) 1 Alex Use this section to tell us about
Surname l Cadwallader another liguidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building name!number‘ Leonard Curtis thef: liquidator e
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ 5th Floor another liquidator.
]Grove House
Post town ‘248a Marylebone Road
County/Region } London
Postcode i N ’W’Trl?[—BliBli
Country (

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
20 [1[z (20178
T i 2o

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

Signature /

i [l el

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibie to searchers of the public record.

i Contact sar

| “ Luke Mahoney

All information on this form will appear on the
pubiic record.

E Where to send

; Company naime

Leonard Curtis

Address

5th Floor

\ Grove House

248a Marylebone Road

[ east 1pwn

| London
County:Regun
%Pos:code le(.l' EG B;B; ;

i Country

1 ox

| Teiephone

020 7535 7000

Checklist

. We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

i Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[[] The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed the form.

' You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
i return it to the address below:

The Ragistrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINGSS RESCUE & R[COVIRY

Musicspace (UK) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Company Number: 05068637
Former Registered Office: Thames House, Bourne End Business Park, Cores End Road, Bourne End SL8 5AS
Trading Address: Unit 10 Latimer industrial Estate, Latimer Read, London W10 6RQ

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
20 December 2018 to 19 December 2019

17 February 2020

Andy John and Alex Cadwallader - Joint Liquidators
Leonard Curtis
Sth Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 75357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059

creditors@ieonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LI47/LM/MUS06/1010



Musicspace (UK) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liguidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 [nvestigations

8 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements, and Creditors’ Rights

7 Matters Stilf to be Dealt With

8 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Jeint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments from 20 December 2018 to 18 December 2019

B Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 20 December 2018 to 19 December 2019

C Summary cf Joint Liquidators' Time Costs for the Period from 20 December 2018 to 19 December 2019
Incorporating a Comparison of the Joint Liquidators' Fees Estimate

D Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Expenses from 20 December 2018 to 19 December 2019 Incorporating a
Comparison of the of Joint Liquidators' Statement of Likely Expenses

E Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

F Proof of Debt Form

G Privacy Notice

loint Liguidaters’ Fiest Progress Report
17 February 2020



Musicspace (UK) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

22

23

2.4

25

INTRODUCTION

Andy John and Alex Cadwallader were appointed Joint Liquidators of Musicspace (UK) Limited (*the Company’)
cn 20 December 2018,

Andy John and Alex Cadwallader are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder numbers 20896 and 9501 respectively.

There has been no change in office holder since the date of liquidation.

This report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation for the period from 20 December 2018 to 19
December 2019, as required by Section 104A{1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act") and Rule
18.3 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). It contains details of the progress made,
the expected outcome for creditors and other information that the Joint Liquidators are required to disclose.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to c/o Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone
Road, London NW1 6BB on 25 January 2019.

Assets Realised
Tangible Assets

The tangible assets comprised of various musical instruments. The director's statement of affairs showed tangibie
assets with an estimated to realise value of £6,500. The Joint Liquidators' instructed Axia Valuation Services (*Axia’}
to provide a valuation and assist with the sale of the tangible assets.

The tangible assets were sold to Curly Music, an unconnected party, for £5,600 plus VAT on 27 March 2019. The
offer was accepted based on the recommendation of Axia, who had marketed these assets and confirmed that this
offer represented fair value. The consideration has been received in full.

Balance at Bank

The director's statement of affairs estimated a balance at bank of £136. Cash at bank totaling £679 has been
recovered into the liquidation estate. The difference was due te a debtor paying into the Company’s bank account
following the preparation of the statement of affairs.

Stock

The Companry had minimal stock at the premises which was estimated to realise £100 as per the director's statement
of affairs. Axia have advised that due to the nature and relatively fow value of the asset, together with potential
additional costs for removal, storage, or other charges which may arise upon disposal to a third party, the costs
would outweigh any potential realisations. Consequently, the asset has been written off as unrecoverable.

Trade Debtors

The director's statement of affairs showed trade debtors with a book value of £1,758. It is understood that a debtor
paid into the Company's pre-appointment bank account prior to the liquidation in the sum of £611. in November
2018, the director advised the Joint Ligquidators that there were additional historical book debts totailing £2,355 which
were originally omitted due to their age.

Joint Liquidators' First Progress Report
17 February 2000



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

26

2.7

2.8

31

3.2

41

42

43

44

No debtor reaiisations have been achieved to date. The Joint Liguidators are continuing to pursue the outstanding
debts of £3,502, however, given that the book debts are over 3 years old we remain sceptical as to whether any of
these balances will be recovered.

QOther Debtors

The Company had other debtors with a book value of £12 644 in respect of a rent deposit and a tax refund. These
debts have been written off as unrecoverable as both the landlord and HM Revenue & Customs have significant
outstanding arrears.

Cost Contribution

A cost contribution of £5,000 was paid by the Company's director towards the payment of the Joint Liquidators™ pre-
appointment costs.

Assets Still to be Realised

The fcllowing assets are stilt to be realised:

Description £
Debtors Uncertain
Uncertain

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments for the period from 20 December 2018 10 19 December
2019 is attached at Appendix A.

All figures are stated net of VAT.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Company had one secured creditor, Just Cash Flow Plc, who held a fixed and floating charge debenture which
was registered at Companies House on 23 October 2017 and delivered on the same date. The director personally
discharged the cutstanding liability of £21,613 under a personal guarantee and the debenture was subsequently
satisfied.

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there was one preferential creditor, with estimated claims totalling £1,994,

The funds realised in the estate have already been used or allccated for paying the expenses of the liquidation and
further realisations from the debtors are considered unlikely. As a result, there will be no dividend to the preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a Liquidator
must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute

Jont quidators’ First Progress Repont
1T February 2000



Musicspace {UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voiuntary Liguidation

4.5

48

47

4.8

51

52

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

it to the floating charge holder exceptin so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
claims.

In this case, a prescribed part will not need to be set aside as there were no amounts payable to the secured
creditor under its floating charge.

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors
As at the date of liquidation, there were 16 ordinary unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £71.225.

The funds realised in the estate have already been used or allocated for paying the expenses of the liquidation and
further realisations from the debtors are considered unlikely. As a result, there will be ro dividend to the ordinary
unsecured creditors,

The Joint Liquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the claims of the ordinary unsecured
creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no distribution to this class of creditor, unsecured claims have
not been formally agreed.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Liquidators concluded that
no further investigations were required. If, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should send full details to this office.

Notwithstanding the above, the Joint Liquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS, AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

A fee of £7,500 plus VAT in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors on
20 December 2018. £7 500 plus VAT has been drawn from estate funds, of which £2,000 has beer paid to
Sterling Grove Accountants fer their assistance with the preparation of the statement of affairs.

On 25 January 2019, creditors rescived by way of business by correspondence, that the Joint Liguidators'
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the liquidation as set out in the Fees Estimate dated 4 January 2019 (for an amount totalling £10,419). The
Joint Liguidators' time costs for the period from 20 December 2018 to 19 December 2015 are £9,971, which
represents 42.9 hours at an average hourly rate of £232.42. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 20 December 2018 to 19
December 2019, together with a detailed description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time
costs and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

At Appendix C is a comparison of categorised time costs incurred and the estimated time costs as per the original
Fees Estimate. You will note that the categories of time costs incurred do not generally exceed those as set out
in the Fees Estimate.

Joint Liquidators' Frst Progress Report
17 February 2000



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.4

.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

8.9

.10

611

No fees have been drawn to date.
Expenses

A compariscn of the Joint Liquidators' expenses from 20 December 2018 to 19 December 2019 and the Joint
Liquidators' statement of likely expenses is attached at Appendix D. To assist creditors’ understanding of this
information. it has been separated into the following two categories:

s  Standard Expenses: this categoery includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the liquidation
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

o Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Liquidators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular liquidation. Included within this
categery are cests that are directly referable to the liquidation but are not paid to an independent third party
(and which may include an element of allccated costs). These are known as ‘category 2 disbursements’
and they may not be drawn withcut creditor approval.

Disbursements

On 25 January 2019, crediters resolved that the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw category 2
disbursements.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade. Please be aware that the
firm's charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

During the liquidation, the following professional advisors have been used:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Axia Valuation Services Valuation and disposat of Time costs
tangible assets

Sterling Grove Accountants Assistance with the Fixed fee
preparation of the
statement of affairs

Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question), or with the permission of the Court, may request in writing that the Jeint Liquidaters provide further
information abcut their remuneration or expenses, which have been itemised in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, ¢r any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10 per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneraticn
or the incurring of the expenses in question, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators, as set out in the progress report, are excessive.

Jort Lguidators’ Fst Progress Report
V7 Eabrany 2020



Musicspace (UK} Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

512 Unless the Court orders otherwise. the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liguidation.
7 MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the liquidaticn include the following:
» The realisation of the remaining assets, as detailed in section 2.
¢ The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be paid prior to the conclusion of the liquidation.
8 OTHER MATTERS

81 For your information, a creditor's guide to liquidaters” fees, (Version 4 — April 2017) which sets out the rights of
creditors and other interested parties under the insolvency legislation, may be accessed via the following link:

PR o A e el e e S e e e e s e pm s e mm
P N A T I e T e L e S R R il

82 If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Luke Mahoney of this office on 020 7535
7000.
8.3 Creditors are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help

crediters navigate through an insolvency process:

P

- T . R o4

8.4 The Joint Liquidators are hound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at;

o . e W e memmne e o B s mn o w L ien. e g bl e amd e m D an e
b e e : . o= PR T SRR R kT Gl LY

Data Protection

8.5 When submitting details of your claim in the liquidation, you may disclose personal data to the Joint Liquidators.
The processing of personai data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679
as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic
communications. The Joint Liquidators act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data they obtain in relation
to this liquidation and are therefore responsibie for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of any personal
data they process. The Joint Liquidators’ privacy notice, which is attached to this report at Appendix G, explains
how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them
in Data Protection Law.

Yours faithfully

ANDY JOHN
Joint Liquidator

Andy John and Alex Cadwallader are authorised o act as nsolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales unger
office holder numbers 20896 and 8501, respectively.

sont Liquidators' First Progress Report
17 Februars 2020



Musicspace (UK) Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 20 DECEMBER 2018 TO 19 DECEMBER
2019
Estimated to Realisations
realise to date
£ £
RECEIPTS
Tangibie Assets 8,500 5.600.00
Stock 100
Trade Debtors 1,319 -
Balance at Bank 136 678.70
Other Debtors Uncertain
8,055 6,278.70
Third Party Contribution 5,00C.00
11,278.70
PAYMENTS
Agents’ Valuation Costs 1,250.00
Agents’ Commission and Expenses 1,000.00
Insurance 168.00
Statement ¢f Affairs Fee 7.500.00
9,918.00
BALANCE IN HAND 1,360.70

Lot Liquidators' Fust Progress Report
-

Sahriary 2020



0207 Menigad 2|
Hoday ssalboid ysny Sioepinbi uor

6102 ¥38IWAD3A 61 OJ 8107 ¥3EWID3A 0Z WOYH S1SOD IWIL SHOLYAINDIT LNIOT 40 AHVIINS

8 XION3ddv

uofepinbr Kiejunjop sioypalg u - pauwi (Wn) adedsaisniy



0202 Asenigad /|
yadoy 5216014 18314 siolepinbiy jwar

S8InuIW g aJe syun |

Zvaee 0005} 00052 00%eE 000LF I (3} esey Apnoy sBeson

001166 TAY 0008ty 96¢ 00zl § 00vlE’L 9¢ 00'Z26% Zl 00009°¢ 08 [16,
95 102 00062 L 9 00662 €5 - - - - - 0066 1l suotiebiseu
8614 0065¢') 95 00 0vS 9 - - 0069¢ 0l - 0005k 0l Buipoday Joppai) yusunujoddy 1so,
00051 00 &Ep 6 00'GEy 62 - - - - - - - - Juswiuoddy
p1ZEee 00°00€'L 95 00009 OF 00°6Z } - - - 00'6.9 gl uoneAsIuIWpY |e1auat
Z9vEe 00'GEY £l 00°6. G - - - - - 00'09¢ 8 spiojpue
92922 00 625 €2 00652 Ll - . - - - 00042 9 sanitger
00t 09vr'L 09 00619 Ly 0062 l - 00 Ly | (069, i 51985y
00051 00°0LS 123 Q0015 ve - - - - - - - - suoisuad pue huipuog ‘asueinsu
22eee 008ty 8l 00081 Zl 00'6¢ | - 00'€ZL £ 0006 4 sjuswied pue s3dia2a)
16967 004527 9. 00°SEY 62 0008 4 00 696 9z 00'82¢ 8 00 S8t L malay pue Aiojnjeis

R} 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Apnoy 150D sHun 1509 shun 1809 sSHUN 1509 syun 1509 sjun 1509 spun
abeiany B30 | P 10jeNSIUUPY Z Jolensiupupy | iefeuepy iabeueyy Jojuag Jcpang

§10Z Jaquaseqd 6} 0} L0Z Joquasaq o7 Woly $1507 awi] sioyepinbiT julor jo Alewwing

uoljepinbi] Alejunjop SioNpaid) ul - pauwiry (Wn) atedsoisny



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B (cont)

DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF IN THE
PERIOD 20 DECEMBER 2018 TO 19 DECEMBER 2019

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutery and case management purposes. Whilst this work
has not directly resulted in any monetary value for creditors, it has ensured that the case was managed efficiently and
resourced approgriately, which has been of benefit to all creditors. The work carried out under this category has comprised
the following:

» Case management reviews.

» Aitocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.

« Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

« Review of work carmied out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice.

» Theteam s required under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA”") to review the Company's records
and consider infermation provided by creditors on the conduct of the directors invalved in the Company during the three
years leading up to the insolvency. This has resulted in the preparation and submission of a statutory repert on the
director to the Insclvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being disqualified for periods of up to
15 years.

« Review of the director's statement of affairs and filing of the document at Companies House in accordance with statutory
requirements.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts was essential to ensure that bank interest was maximised where possible and estate expenses were properly
managed and kept to @ minimum.

» Opening of case bank account.

= Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management precedures.

s Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns.

e Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Inscivency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst requirements
in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there was no
direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure was crucial to delivering

maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

« Pericdic review of insurance requirements over any physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate.

lent L quidaters First Progress Raport
17 Fegruary 2020



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Calculation and request of Jeint Liquidatars bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. A
bord is a legal requirement on all insalvency appointments and is essentially an insurance policy to protect creditors
against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets
which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors.

Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is reviewed upon
each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with best practice.

Complation and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors and advisors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory
notifications under 522 and $120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of
the scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions to
the scheme.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — the Joint Liquidators instructed Axia Valuation Services (*Axia") to
provide a valuation of the Company's tangible assets and to assist with the disposal of these assets.

Liaising with Axia regarding the saie of the Company’s tangible assets.

Liaising with the Company's bankers regarding recovery of the batance at bank.

Liaising with the Company's debtors regarding payment of the outstanding balances.

Identification and return of any third party assets - as the Company provided a storage facllity for a number of third party

assets, the Joint Liquidators liaised with the landlord with regards to access to the premises in order that the third parties
could collect their assets.

Liabilities

This category of time includes beth statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - the Company's records indicated that there are a total of 16 creditors
in the liquidation. Based on the estimated to realise value of the assets shown in the directors' statement of affairs, it is
unlikely that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enabte a distribution to unsecured creditcrs after costs of the
liquidation have been taken into consideration. The Joint Liquidators’ activities in this regard has therefore been fimited
to lodging creditors’ claims.

Processing of claims from the Company's employees - the Company had one employee who was made redundant pricr
to the liguidation and submitted a claim. We have been liaising with the employee and the Redundancy Payments Service
in respect to their queries and claims.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors / employee - this has included dealing with creditors’ and the
employee’'s general queries by post, telephone and email.

Landlords

Liaising with the landlerd in respect of gaining access to the premises to uplift the Company's assets.

soirt Liquidators Forst Progress Report
17 Zebruary 2020



Musicspace {UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidaticn

General Administration

e Genreral planning matters.

o Setting up and maintaining the Joint Liguidators’ records.

»  Arrangirg collection and storage of Company records.

¢ Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with the director and sharsholders.
Appointment

»  Statutery notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Liquidators' appointment,
»  Preparation of case plan.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

s Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses.

» Cenvening a decision by correspondence tc agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors.
» Preparing a record of the decisions made.

Investigations

» Collecting and reviewing the Company's records - the Company's records were limited, primarily consisting of invoices,
bank statements and financial accounts,

s Conducting inttial investigations inte the Company's affalrs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations and
enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA - bank statements have been reviewed in order to identify potential
additional assets, however, no assets have been identified in this ¢ase. The submission of returns under the CDDAis a
statutory requirement and has not resulted in any benefit to creditors.

Jont Liqudators' First Progress Seport
17 Fabruary 2020



0707 Arenigad /|
yoday ssaifioud 1514 s10)epinbry jor

008y TrIT  00MEE 6y 6S6IZ 0061701 697
0020} 95'L0¢ 00062 ¥9 15°8b7 00265’ 95 suonebsanuy
00'ERB 95’ LYe 00GGE'L 9% 87572 009622 20l Bugioday Jowpal) Jaluoddy 1s0d
000Le 00°0S1 0osEr 6 GrS6L 00°SH9 e Juaunuioddy
{00 092) AN 0000€'L 95 00051 00°0vS 9 uoneASIUIWPY |elausd)
00°Eey - - - 8667 00°€2b et Jap|oH aimuagaq
(00°Gt) 29vee 00Ger €l 0006 00065 0l Spiojpue’]
00481 9¢'8e¢ 00°5¢S £¢ 62791 00069 o saiqen
00°LC 0Lk 009vy'L 09 ey bz 00Elt'L 19 D ER
{00°G61) 00051 00°01G ve 00051 00°GLE 1z suoistiad pue Buipuog ‘soueinsuj
006 €eeel 008y 8l 08°0/1 00722 67 sjuswied pue sjdiasey
(00" LEY) L6°96¢ 00252C 9. 99097 009z8'L 0/ Mamnay pue Lonieis

3 3 3 ON 3 3 ON

1509 ajes Anoy 1509 spun  9jes Aunoy 1509 syun
abelany abelaay
Iejol [ejol
JONVINVA 0202 AMVYN¥E34 ¥1 OL QIHHNINI 3LVINILSS S334

J1VINILST $334.S40LVaAINDIT INIOT
3H1 40 NOSRIVAWOD ¥ ONILYHOJUODNI 6102 ¥38W3D3A 61 OL 8102 ¥Y39W3230 0Z WONL GOIN3d FHL ¥O4 S1S0D IWIL .SHOLVAINDIT INIOr 40 ANYWIANS

J XIAN3ddV

uonepinbry Azeyunjop ,$103pald ul — pajw (¥n) asedsaisny



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

SUMMARY QF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES FROM 20 DECEMBER 2018 TO 19 DECEMBER 2019
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS'

Standard Expenses

STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Total Amount ! !
; | . Amount | Incurred i
. Type Charged by Description Estimated ; Incurred inThis | Amount ! Amount
‘ | Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
| | £ £ £ £ £
R | Electronic client !
! AML Checks Business Tax Centre verification 10.0¢ | 15.00 15.00 15.00
? I AUA Insolvency Risk ;‘
: Bond Fee | Services ! Insurance bond 2500 ! 25.00 2500 - 25.00
i Compan i 1 Extraction of company
3 S ph y ; - information from 400 -
! garches ' Companies House
‘ o . Hosting of documents
1 Cocument Hosting | Pelstar Computing for creditors 21.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
" Scftwars Licence Case management
' Fee . Pelstar Cemputing system licence fee 87.00 87.00 §7.00 87.00
|
Statutory Couds Advertising | Advertising 18604 16605 | 186.05 185.05
. Advertising .
j | Total Data i Storage of books and j
Storage Costs i Management " records 20000 , 21841 213.41 218.41
Post Redirection | Redirec_tion of post -
Postage | Royal Mail Cost of postage 5000 , 2218 2218 2218
| Total standard
| expenses 563.04 547.64 547.64 - 547.64
Case Specific Expenses
| {  Total Amount
t - Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated ; Incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
‘ Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
| £ £ £ £ £
< | Axia Valuation Cests of valuing and .
Agents’ Fees | Services realising assets Time costs | 225000 | 2.250.00 | 2.250.00
Debt Collection | Casts of collection of i i
Fees i debts
' Costs of appointed
Legal Fees E solicitors i ) i
i Category 2
. disbursement requiring
Staff Mileage specific creditor / i i i
committee approval
Category 2
Printing and . disbursement requiring
Photocopying Leonard Curtis specific credilor / 50.00 35.40 3540 - 3540
committee approval
Total case specific
expenses 50.00 228540 | 2,28540 | 2,250.00 35.40

Please note that the unpaid disbursements were discharged outside of the period covered by this report.

Jont Liquidators” First Progress Report
17 Eehruary 2020




Musicspace {UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIXE
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The ‘llcwing Lecrard Curlis policy information 1s corsidered 1o be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

‘A2 take an objective and pracucai agproach lo each assignment which includes active directar inveivement fror the outset Cther members of staff
P

wll ze assigned on the bass of expenerce and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretaral 2rd other support staff on
specific casa related matiers e g feport despalching. is not charged.

Where f has been agreed by rasolution that the office holders’ remunaration will be calculated by reference 10 tha time properly given by the office
holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate. then such remuneration will be calculated in units of § minutes at the
standard hour'y rates gven below o cases of exceptional comrplexity or risk. the insclvency practiioner reserves the fight to cotain authority from
the apgropnate body of crecitors shat their remureration on such time shall oe charged at the higher comglex rata given below.

The following hourly charge out rates agply to ail assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Stardard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 552 Dirsctor 525 555
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 443 535
Manager 1 365 459 Manager 1 395 484
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 250 325 Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 21 262 Admnistrator 3 230 288
Administratar 4 130 187 Administratar 4 145 08
Sugport G 0 Support 0 0

Office helders' remuneraton may include costs ircurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be ysed for non-contentious matters pertaining
to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract cut work that could otherwise be carned cut by the office holder or his'her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of creditors
in any regort which incorperates a request for appraval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An expianation of wiy the work has
been subcontracted oul will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Detais of any professionat advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicatad the fee arrangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevart disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including. but net restricted to. their expertise in a particutar field. the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them
on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There ars two broad categories of expenses: standard expenses and case

specific expenses. These are expiained in more detail below:

al  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or requtatory requirements ard therefora
will generally be incurred on every case They will include:

Jont Liguidaters' First Progress Reoort
17 Fetruary 2009



' Musicspace {UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

. R

" Type * Description ' Amount !
T AML checks - Electronic chert venfication i comgliance with the . £5 G0 plus VAT per search 1
Mcrey aundenng Terrorst Finarcirg ard Transter of
1 Furds iirfermaticn on the Payer) Regulaticns 2017 | |
T Bord Borcersal ‘2e | Insurance bend to protact the inscivent erfity agairst | £10.50 to £7.200 00 dependent cn value of i
‘ D ard csses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty | assets within case :
1 | of the IP ! :
T Compary searches Extractior ¢f company informaten from Comparies | £1 G0 per document unless dccument can be
i " House | accessed via the free servce
© Docament hostng | Fesirg of decurents for crediiers.snarenclders Cost | Type - First 100 Every addtl 10 | |
per upload plus VAT < ADM o £1400 S £140 i
| [CVL_ &700 " £070 s
i MyL | E7.00 £0.70 N
: Pl CcPL |70 £570 i
i ! Clcva [£1000 1 £100 BRE
{Bky [E1000 [ £100 ]
TWA | 21508 ori2s forffe of case
I_P—os! re-diraciicn Redirection of post frem Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204 00
holders” address 3-6 months £303.0C
i 8-12 morths £460.00
| Scftware Licence fee Payabie to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system !
| Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc. X
‘ London Gazette £ 80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert !
; Other Dependent upon advert and publication i
. Storage cosls Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
5 | handiing charges

bt Case-specific expenses — this categery includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely 1o be payable on every case but
which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type Description Amount
Agents' fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising assets Time costs plus disbursemenis plus VAT
Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in reaiising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
- cemprise advice on validity of appaintment. drafting of sale
contracts. advice on retention of title issues and advice on
any reviewable transactions.

" Other disbursements See disbursements saction below See dishursements section below

Disbursements

included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the insclvent
entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Categery 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party. These may include, for exampie, advertising, room hire, storage. postage. telephone charges, travel
expenses {excl. milzage). and equivalent costs reimbursed to the cffice holder or his or her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn
without prior approval,

b) Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that ¢an be allocaled to the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis, for
example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage. telephone et £100 per 100 creditors) members or pan thergof
Storage of office files (B years) £81.25 per bex

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may e drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an cffice holder's remuneration.

Joint Liquidators’ First Prograss Report
17 Fagruary 2620



Musicspace (UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX F

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Proof of Debt — General Form

CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
RELEVANT DATE FOR CLAIMS: 20 DECEMBER 2018

Please e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: MUS06/LM/PROOF

Name of Company in Liquidation: MUSICSPACE (UK) LIMITED

Company registration number: 05068637

[Liquidation only]

1 Name of creditor i

(If a company. provide the company registration number)

2 Caorrespondence address of creditor (including any
email address)

3 Total amourt of claim (£) |
(include any Value Addad Tax)

U

4 If amount in 3 abcve includes (£) |
outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
(If you need more space, attach a continuation sheet to this
form)

8 Details of any security held, the value of the security
and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the debt relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

Jant Ligudators' Frrst Progress Report
‘T Rabmiary 2020



Musicspace {UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

9 Signature of creditor
(or person authorised to act on the creditor's behalf)

10 Date of signature

11 Address of person signing if different from 2 above

12 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

13 Position with, or reiation to, creditor

Admitted to vete for Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£) | Amount (£) | ]

Date | | Date | -

: \
i i
Liquidator Liquidator

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document cr other evidence which is
considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the chairman or convenar of any qualifying decision
procegure.

2 This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending the form as an
attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office holder. If completing on
behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.

3 Please e-mail completed form to:

recoevery'@leonardcuntis.co.uk quoting ref: MUS06/LM/PROOF

Joint Liquidaters’ Fust Progress Repart
17 Fabruare 2020



~

Musicspace (UK) Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX G

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we collect and hoid about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency we may coliect Personal Data from you. particularly if you are a consumer
craditor. a sale trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed. collected. recorded. stored or
disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation ('the GDPR"). Examples of Personal Dala
include but may not be limited to your name. address, telephone number and email contact details,

If you do not previde us with the informaticn we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we would ask
you not to sudmit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Inscivency Act 1586
and associated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your information

All information you supply to us is raquired to enable us to comply with cur duties under the Insalvency Act 1988 and associated
legislation 1t will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insclvent entity's liabilities, to allow yau to vote on any decision
procecures, to enable us to communicate with you. to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be due to you from the
insclvent estate,

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other creditors will
be limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insclvency legislation.

We may share some of your information with cur Data Processors. Data Processors include solicitors. accountants and employment
law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data Processars if we require
their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure that your Personal Data is processed
only in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been conciuded. This is to enable us to deal with
any queries which might arise. Our Recerds Management Policy requires us to destray our physical files 6 years after closure of the
case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion of the case but may be held
on our server for a longer pericd of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require # to be corrected or erased. Yaou also have the right to
request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however that we
may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with cur legal obligaticns.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be providad to you in a commonly
used and machine-readaple format sc that you can transfer that Cata to another erganisation in a way that is not tec onerous to upload
the Data.

Joint Liguidators’ First Progress Reper
17 Fabejany 2029



Musicspace {(UK) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Your right to complain

You have the right to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibiy and in line with good practice. if you have a
concern akbout the way we are handling your Personal Data yeou should contact our Privacy Manager in the first instance.

If you ar2 unable to resolve your concerns with us. you have the right tc complain to the Information Commissioners’ Office. The
Information Commissioner can be contacted at Wycliffe House. Water Lane. Wilmslow. Cheshire SK& 5AF or on 0303 123 1113,

Contacting us

If you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard Curtis. 5*
Floor. Grove House, 243A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BE Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephene on
0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

it L quidaters’ First Progress Report
17 Fatruary 2020



